GOVT. POLYTECHNIC LAHAUL & SPITI AT UDAIPUR
CAMP AT SUNDERNAGAR (MANDI) H.P

Email:gpudaipur@gmail.com

No. GPU/Estt./Building/2025-9F | 5 Dated:- o8 /09 25
To

The Deputy Conservator,

Udaipur, Lahaul & Spiti,

Distt. Lahaul & Spiti (H.P.)
Subject: Regarding land diversion of Govt. Polytechnic Lahaul & Spiti at Udaipur.
Sir, '

I have the honour to refer to your office letter Endstt. no. 939-41 dated
01.07.2025 on the subject as cited above. In this regard, as desired the steps as initiated by
the institution are appended below:-
That, vide aforesaid letter, it was directed that, since there is largé nos. of cutting of
trees/sapling on the construction site, as such direction was given to institution to explore the
possibility of vertical expansion of building blocks.
That, Institution has taken the aforesaid matter with the Chief Architect (Central Zone)
HPPWD, Mandi, and requested to prepare the revised layout plan by adopting the vertical
construction practices and proposing the construction only in those areas having low density
of forest cover on the construction site. (Copy Enclosed).
That, Chief Architect (Central Zone) HPPWD, Mandi, has initiated the matter and direction
has been given to Executive Engineer, Chenab Valley Division HPPWD, Udaipur in this
regard. (Copy Enclosed). -
That, as per direction contained in your office letter no. 939-41-dated 01.07.2025, Joint
Inspection has been conducted by SDM Udaipur on dated.11.08.2025.

This is submitted for kind information please.

Yours faithfully,

Govt.Polytechnic Lahaul & Spiti at Udaipur,
_. Camp at SundernagarDistt. Mandi (HP)

No. GPU/Estt./Building/2025- © FUb—2 4§ Dated: 09/69 (25

Copy to:-
1. The Director Technical Education Vocational & Industrial Training Sundernagar,
Mandi (H.P.) for kind information please.
2. The SDM, Udaipur, Distt. Lahaul & Spiti (H.P.) for information, please.
3. The D.F.O, Lahaul forest Division at Keylong, Distt. Lahaul & Spiti (H.P.) for
information, please.

oY
Principal
Govt. Polytechnic Lahaul & Spiti at Udaipur,
Camp at SundernagarDistt. Mandi (H.P.)




GOVT. POLYTECHNIC LAHAUL & SPITI AT UDAIPUR
CAMP AT SUNDERNAGAR (MANDI) H.P

Email:gpudaipur@gmail.com

No. GPU/Building/2014/-Vol -VI- 269 | Dated:- (8/68/25

To

The Chief Architect (Central Zone)
H.P.P.W.D,

Jail Road, Mandi ,

Himachal Pradesh

Subject: Request to provide the layout plan for the buildings of Govt. Polytechnic
Udaipur,, Dist. Lahaul Spiti, to be constructed at Udaipur (Distt. Lahual &
Spiti).

Sir,

I have the honour to intimate your good self that direction has been
received from the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh, that all the construction works of various Govt.
Department’s Buildings are to be executed through the Himachal Public Works Department
(H.P.P.W.D.). ;

~In the matter as stated above, it is intimated that the construction of the
‘various buildings of Govt.Polytechnic, Udaipur, Distt Lahaul Spiti is planned to be
constructed in the Khasra No. 24/12/1 & Khasra No 8/1 at Udaipur, Distt Lahaul Spiti (Copy
of the Tatima attached — A1).The case regarding diversion of forest land of 2.0435 hectares
in favour of Director of Technical Education Vocational & Industrial Training for
construction of Govt. Polytechnic at Udaipur Lahaul & Spiti under FCA 1980 is under
process. The aforesaid case was’ submitted through Parivesh portal to Ministry of Forest and
Environment (MoEF & CC) for the diversion of forest land to Non-Forest use as per the FCA
1980. The Institution has received the deficiency relating to cutting of large number of trees
and saplings in the aforesaid Khasra no. and it has been proposed to rationalize the layout of
the site plan, so that there is minimum no. of tree fallings in the forest area.

Keeping in view above, it is proposed to prepare ihe layout plan of buildings by
considering the existing density of forest cover & by adopting the vertical rise constructional
practices (as per prevailing norms), so that there is lesser number of cutting of trees in the
forest area. It will help the Institution to put up case strongly by mentioning the exact number
of trees/saplings, which will be axed for the purpost of executing the construction in the
forest area. ‘

Institution has proposed to construct two numbers of Blocks i.e. Civil Engineering
Block (Academic Block) and Administrative-cum-Amenity Block in Khasra No. 24/12/1.The
suggestive space area requirement for various blocks is also attached herewith (Annexure
A2). Beside this, access road/footpath is also required to be provided for the purpose of
providing access to the aforesaid blocks & a playground is to be provided in the Khasra No
8/1.



It is requested that the building layout plan along with the detail regarding the exact
numbers of trees to be axed for the purpose of executing the construction of various blocks
may be provided to the Institution at earliest, so that the deficiency as raised by MoEF &CC
can be removed, please.

Thanking You.
' Yours faithfully,

~ g
Yl
incipal
Enc: As above. Govt. Polytechlnic, Udaipur (L&S)
Camp at Sundernagar. Mandi (H.P.)
No. GPU/Building/2014/-Vol -VI- 94Jo—2 6 Iy Dated:- | g[of [2 5
Copy to:

1. The Director, Technical Education, Vocational & Industrial Training,
Sundernagar, Distt. Mandi (Himachal Pradesh) in reference to the direction as
given in the meeting held on dated 13/08/2025, please.

2. -The Chief Engineer, H.P.P.W.D, Jail Road, Mandi for information, please.

3. The Deputy Conservator of Forest, Keylong. Lahual and Spiti w.r.t. letter no.
939-41 dated 1/07/2025 for information, please.

4. The S.D.M. Udaipur, Lahual & Spiti w.r.t. deliberation held during the Joint
Inspection meeting on dated 11/08/25 for information, please.

5. The Executive Engineer. H.P.P.W.D. Lahual & Spiti for information and
necessary action, please

/
mﬁf 7 A
PrinLcjpal
Govt. Polytechnic, Udaipur (L&S)
Camp at Sundernagar, Mandi (H.P.)




CHIEF ARCHITEC T (CZ).

Himacheal Prades!hh Public Worlks Departmient Mandi
Ph 01905 222701, e-mail sa- czZ-hp@gov. in

No.PW-Arch (CZ)- MZ-357 /2025- €58-€ l. ’Dfdg )‘s/ﬂo,g ¥
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The Executive Engineer s :
i V £
Chenab Valley Division, -‘23 /0‘S / ,,,_L,,%
HP PWD Udaipur ¢ -\\ ;;R» 32"{ R Y
£ e
Subject :- Construction of buildings of Gb%rnmmytec%mc Udanpur
ol 1
District Lahaul & Spiti (HP). e

This is with reference to the Principal Government Polytechnic,
Udaipur (L&S), Camp at Sunder Nagar office letter No.GPU/Building/2014/Vol-Vi-
2609-14 dated 18-08-2025 vide which this office has been requested to provide Lay
Out plan for Government Polytechnic Udaipur, District Lahaul & Spiti (HP).
Therefore, it is requested that the contour site plan of the land as per revenue
papers may kindly be prepared in total station showing the following site data as
under :-

1 Contour site plan having one metre Contour interval showing :-
a) Dimensions of boundary as per revenue papers.
b) Existing trees, structure, electric lines etc.
c) Tentative approach roads/path etc.

2 Longitudinal and transverse cross sections at regular distance of 10 meters.

3 Photographs of the clear site.

4 Geological site investigation report/ soil bearing capacity etc.

It is, therefore, requested to supply the above cited site data/
information to this office, so that the planning and designing could be initiated
accordingly. The revenue record of the selected land of Government Polytechnic
Udaipur, District Lahaul & Spiti (HP) is enclosed herewith for ready reference please

<
DA/ As above.

Senior Architect(Cz),
HPPWD Mandi

Copy forwarded for information to :-
1 The Chief Architect, HPPWD Shimla.
2 he Superintending Engineer, 6" Circle, HP PWD Kullu.
3 \/‘Trhe Principal, Government Polytechnic, Udaipur(L&S) camp at Sunder .




